Gold River Production Services, Inc.

(d.b.a. Gold River Productions, Inc.)

Annual Report

For the Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2010

Part A. General Company Information

Item I: The exact name of the issuer and its predecessors (if any).

Gold River Production Services, Inc., (d.b.a. Gold River Productions, Inc.), formerly known as AeroQuest Technologies, Inc. and Gold River Productions, Inc. (the "Company").

Item II: The address of the issuer's principal executive offices.

Address: P.O. Box 58893

Salt Lake City, Utah 84158

Phone: (801) 523-2744

Fax: (207) 514-4742

Website: www.atpanels.com

Contact Info: info@atpanels.com

Item III: The jurisdiction(s) and date of the issuer's incorporation or organization.

The issuer was incorporated in Delaware on September 18, 2006.

Part B. Share Structure

Item IV: The exact title and class of securities outstanding.

Common Stock CUSIP: 380708206

Trading Symbol: "GRPS"

Preferred Stock CUSIP: N/A

Trading Symbol: N/A

Item V: Par or stated value and description of the security.

- A. Par or Stated Value.
 - Common Stock \$0.001
 - Preferred Stock \$0.001
- B. Common or Preferred Stock
 - 1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.
 - No dividend has been declared on common stock since inception. Each share
 of common stock is entitled to one vote on any matters brought before
 stockholders. Common stock does have preemptory rights.
 - 1,000,000 shares of the Preferred Stock have been designated as Series A Preferred. The Series A Preferred have superiority in voting rights equal to 100 votes per share and have the right to elect the majority of the Directors to the Board of the Company and amend the Certificate of Incorporation of the Company as necessary. The Series A Preferred Stock shall be convertible, at the option of the holder, into 100 shares of Common Stock.

Item VI: The number of shares or total amount of the securities outstanding for each class of securities authorized.

	Fiscal Quarter and Year Ended December 31, 2010	Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2009
Shares	100,000,000 common	100,000,000 Common
Authorized:	10,000,000 preferred	10,000,000 Preferred
Shares	59,000,174 Common	54,600,174 Common
Outstanding:	1,000,000 Series A Preferred	1,000,000 Series A Preferred
Public Float:	4,347,375 (as of 9/28/07)	4,347,375 (as of 9/28/07)
Shareholders	3,924	3,917
of Record		

Part C. Business Information

Item VII: The name and address of the transfer agent.

First American Stock Transfer, Inc. 4747 N. 7th St. Suite 170 Phoenix, AZ 85014

Item VIII: The nature of the issuer's business.

A. Business Development

The Company was incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware on September 18, 2006 as Polythene Metro Corp. On January 25, 2007, the Company was acquired by Gold River Productions, Inc. At that time, the Company operated as an entertainment company focused on low-budget feature films, audio/video mobile media, and Internet production. the Company also provided soundtracks, a record label for soundtrack production; and marketing/distribution arrangements with third-party filmmakers.

On April 2, 2009, the Company changed its name to AeroQuest Technologies, Inc. pursuant to an amendment to the Company's Certificate of Incorporation. The name change was in anticipation of the acquisition of the assets of AeroQuest, L.C., a Utah limited liability company ("AeroQuest") pursuant to an asset purchase agreement dated April 15, 2009. Specifically, the Company exchanged 1,000,000 shares of Company Preferred Stock for all the assets of AeroQuest. The Company Preferred Stock was distributed to the owners of AeroQuest, and those owners assumed control of the operations of the Company. In connection with the acquisition of AeroQuest, the Company revised its business model to focus on the development, manufacturing and distribution of a unique plastic composite that can be used in a number of different products throughout a wide range of industries. On August 30, 2010, the Company amended its Certificate of Incorporation and changed its name to Gold River Production Services, Inc.

- 1. The Company is a Delaware corporation.
- 2. The Company was incorporated on September 18, 2006.
- 3. The Company's fiscal year ends on December 31.
- 4. The Company has never sought protection under bankruptcy laws, and has not been in receivership or any similar proceedings.
- 5. In April 2009, the Company acquired the assets of AeroQuest, L.C. in exchange for 1,000,000 shares of the Company's Series A Preferred Stock.
 - 6. The Company has no notice of default on any material indebtedness.
- 7. Current management obtained control of the Company as a result of the purchase by the Company of the assets of AeroQuest in April 2009.
- 8. As part of the acquisition of the assets of AeroQuest, the Company issued 1,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock to AeroQuest. Those shares were distributed to the members of AeroQuest.
- 9. On April 2, 2009, the Company decreased its shares of outstanding common stock from 52,745,200 to 131,863 when it effected a 1 for 400 reverse stock split (or one share for every four hundred outstanding). This reverse stock split did not affect the Preferred Stock. On August 31, 2010, the Company increased its shares of issued and outstanding common stock

from 136,500.435 to 54,600,174 when it effected a 400 for 1 stock split (or four hundred shares for every one share outstanding). This stock split did not affect the Preferred Stock.

- 10. The Company was previously traded on the Pink Sheet OTC under the name Gold River Productions, Inc., and the symbol GRPS. The Company was delisted in 2008 for failure to comply with reporting requirements. The Company relisted in 2010 by the filing of an Initial Disclosure Statement.
- 11. There are no current, past, pending or threatened legal proceedings or administrative actions by or against the Company.

B. Business of Issuer

The Company, with the assets acquired from AeroQuest, has developed a unique plastic composite that can be used in a number of different products throughout a wide range of industries. Products made from the Company's fiber reinforced thermoplastic sandwich panels are lighter in weight, stronger and more durable, and are less costly to produce than similar products made from conventional materials and manufacturing processes.

Products produced using the Company's proprietary composite are stronger and lighter than comparable products. In addition, the technology allows for nearly all products to be made without releasing volatile organic compounds into the atmosphere as occurs with the conventional thermoset fiberglass process. As a thermoplastic, most manufacturing waste can be recycled into new products.

The Company plans to incorporate its technology into vehicle body panels, structural insulated panels, highway sound abatement walls and many other products in a wide array of industries will benefit from this exciting new technology. These products include: office partitions, industrial furniture, stage platforms, trade show decking and flooring, scaffolding, utility vaults, marine and R.V. sub-flooring, counter tops, divider walls, engine covers and any other product that would potentially benefit from lighter weight, greater strength and durability and, in most cases, lower cost.

- 1. The Primary SIC Code of the Company is 3999 Manufacturing Industries, Misc.
- 2. The Company is a development stage company.
- 3. The Company is not and has never been a shell company.
- 4. The Company has no subsidiaries.
- 5. The Company's products consist of composite panels for use in a variety of industries. Products using the Company's technology are lighter in weight, stronger and more durable, highly impact resistant and are less costly to produce than similar products made from conventional materials and manufacturing processes. The Company's products will be subject to regulation by federal, state and local regulatory agencies with respect to, among other things,

safety, durability and other standards related to the use of its material in various applications. These governmental regulations significantly influence the Company's operating environment and may affect its ability to successfully market its products. The Company is unable to predict the impact on operating results from the future regulatory activities of any of these agencies. Changes in regulations or the imposition of additional regulations could have an adverse impact on the Company's results of operations and cash flows.

- 6. The Company has spent an estimated \$275,000 on research and development over the last two years.
- 7. The Company has no costs associated with compliance with environmental laws at the federal, state and local levels.
 - 8. The Company employs two employees, one full time and one part time.

Item IX The nature of products or services offered.

- A. The Company offers a number of all-composite products for the commercial and recreational vehicle industry, the housing and construction industries, the marine industry, and other industries where light-weight, impact resistant and durable structures have benefit.
- B. The Company will primarily distribute its products directly to manufacturers. The manufacturers will then incorporate the Company's products on an OEM basis as components in the end product.
- C. The Company recently announced a distributor of its solar roofs. The Company is currently waiting for financing that will allow the Company to build prototypes for testing.
- D. The Company is still in the development stage, but expects to compete in the market by forming partnerships with manufacturers who will use Company components in their products.
- E. Raw materials used to make the Company's products will be sourced in the U.S., China and the Ukraine.
- F. As the Company is still in the development stage, it is not reliant on any customers. Once the Company enters the market it will initially enter each market segments with a limited number of strategic partners and then strategically expand to additional partners. Each market segment will only have a few customers.
- G. The Company currently has the right to use patent #5690378, for a chassiless, monocoque, transportation vehicle. The Company intends to purchase this patent upon the closing of a future round of financing. The technology covered by the patent allows any type of towed transportation vehicle to manufacture vehicles without any form of structural support (chassis, frame, etc.). The Company plans to apply for a number of other patents in the near future.

H. The Company does not currently need any material government approvals in connection with its business.

Item X The nature and extent of the issuer's facilities

The nature and extent of the Company's facilities is limited to office space leased in Salt Lake City, Utah. The Company is currently in negotiations to obtain a lease option for a manufacturing facility in Kansas.

Part D Management Structure and Financial Information

Item XI The name of the chief executive officer, members of the board of directors, as well as control persons.

A. Officers and Directors.

John Ohlin, President, CEO, Secretary and Director. Mr. Ohlin has a background in specialty thermo-set resins as they apply to ophthalmic optics, as well as composite materials product development and has owned and/or managed manufacturing firms with over 100 employees that distributed products both nation-wide and world-wide. Mr. Ohlin will be responsible for day-to-day operations as well as marketing and sales activities during the rampup period. Mr. Ohlin is currently the sole director of the Company.

Bruce Romesburg, VP Product Development. Mr. Romesburg held several positions with Sea Ray Boats, ending his career there an Assistant to the President. When Sea Ray was acquired by Brunswick Corporation, Mr. Romesburg, as a shareholder, received a cash settlement and founded AeroQuest to develop lightweight trailer products for the horse trailer and recreation vehicle markets. Mr. Romesburg will be responsible for material design, product design, manufacturing equipment design and engineering.

(1) Full Name	(2) Business Ad,dress	(3) Employment History	(4) Board Memberships and Other Affiliations	(5) Compensation by Issuer	(6) Number and Class of Issuer's Securities Beneficially Owned	
					Common	Preferred
John Ohlin President, CEO, Secretary, and Director	P.O. Box 58893 Salt Lake City, UT 84258	See Above	See Above			500,000
Bruce Romesburg VP Product Development	P.O. Box 58893 Salt Lake City, UT 84258	See Above	See Above			500,000

B. Legal/Disciplinary History:

None of the foregoing officers or directors of the Company have been the subject of:

- 1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);
- 2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;
- 3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of a federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or
- 4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

C. Disclosure of Family Relationships.

The Company has no material family relationship to disclose.

D. Disclosure of Related Party Transactions

The Company has not engaged in any material related party transactions.

E. Disclosure of Conflict of Interest

The Company has no material conflicts of interest to disclose.

Item XII Financial information for the issuer's most recent fiscal period.

The following financial statements for the Company for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010 have been posted as "Annual Report" under the "Financials" tab for the Company through the OTC Disclosure and News Service on www.pinksheets.com and are incorporated herein by reference:

- 1. Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2010;
- 2. Statement of Income for the three months and 12 months ended December 31, 2010;
- 3. Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity for the three and 12 months ended December 31, 2010;
- 4. Statement of Cash Flows for the three and 12 months ended December 31, 2010; and
- 5. Notes to Financial Statements.

The financial statements for the period ended December 30, 2010 were prepared by Adams & Petersen, CPA.

Item XII Similar financial information for such part of the two preceding fiscal years as the issuer or it predecessor has been in existence.

The Company has not prepared nor filed financial statements for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008 through the OTC Disclosure News Service on www.pinksheets.com. However, the Company has filed interim reports for the periods ended June 30, 2010 and September 30, 2010.

Item XIV Beneficial Owners.

The Company currently has 59,000,174 shares of common stock issued and outstanding. Persons owning in excess 2,950,009 shares are considered to be owners of more than five percent (5%) of the Company's common shares. Shareholders owning five percent (5%) or more of the Company's shares are listed in the table below.

Shareholder	Address	Shares Owned	Percent of Common
Sybil Edwina Caplin Trust	231 Glen Crest Circle, Ventura, CA 93003	15,300,000	25.93%
Derek Usinger	9010 Debonair Ave., Las Vegas, NV 89147	6,445,000	10.92%
Shaw Family Trust	909 Carolina Cir. Anderson, SC 29621	5,000,000	8.47%

The Company currently has 1,006,000 shares of preferred stock issued and outstanding. Persons owning in excess of 50,300 preferred shares are considered to be owners of more than five percent of the Company's preferred shares. Shareholders owning five percent (5%) or more of the Company's preferred shares are listed in the table below.

Shareholder	Address	Shares Owned	Percent of Preferred
John Ohlin	P.O. Box 58893 Salt Lake City, UT 84258	500,000	50.0%
Bruce Romesburg	P.O. Box 58893 Salt Lake City, UT 84258	500,000	50.0%

The preferred shares are convertible into common shares at a ratio of 100 shares of common stock for each share of preferred.

Item XV The name, address, telephone number, and email address of each of the following outside providers that advise the issuer on matters relating to operations, business development and disclosure:

- 1. Investment Banker
 - Not applicable as of the date hereof.
- 2. Promoters
 - Not applicable of the date hereof.
- 3. Counsel
 - Carman Lehnhof Israelsen, LLP Lance Lehnhof, Esq.
 299 South Main St., Ste. 1300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 llehnhof@clilaw.com
- 4. Accountants & Auditors
 - Adams & Petersen, CPAs LLC 1689 East 1400 South, Ste. 100 Clearfield, UT 84015 Phone: (801)776-5241 info@apcpas.com
- 5. Public Relations Consultant(s)
 - Not applicable as of the date hereof.
- 6. Investor Relations Consultant(s)
 - Not applicable as of the date hereof.
- 7. Any other advisor(s) that assisted, advised, prepared or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement.
 - Lehmberg Investment Consultants, Inc.

David Lehmberg

9264 Belton Lane

Sandy UT 84093

Phone: (801) 696-1110

Microcapital Solutions

Terry Dunne

601 W. Main St., Chase Financial Center, Ste. 1017

Spokane, WA 99201

Phone: (509) 223-2419

Item XVI Management's Discussion and Analysis of or Plan of Operations

Forward-Looking Statements

This report contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, such as statements about our plans, objectives, expectations, assumptions, or future events. In some

cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terminology such as "anticipate," "estimate," "plan," "project," "predict," "potential," "continue," "ongoing," "expect," "believe," "intend," "may," "will," "should," "could," or the negative of these terms or other comparable terminology. These statements involve estimates, assumptions, known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from any future results, performances, or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statement. Actual future results and trends may differ materially from those made in or suggested by any forward-looking statements due to a variety of factor. Consequently, you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.

The forward-looking statements speak only as of the date on which they are made and, except as required by law, we undertake no obligations to update any forward-looking statement to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. In addition, we cannot assess the impact of each factor on our business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements.

A. Plan of Operations

The Company's future operations depend upon capital from future financing activities such as subsequent offerings of its stock. During the next twelve months, the Company plans to satisfy its cash requirements by additional equity financing. The Company is currently in negotiations to raise such additional capital, but has not yet received a current material commitment. The Company plans to undertake private placements of its common stock in order to raise future development and operating capital. There can be no assurances that the Company will be successful in raising the capital it requires through the sale of its common or preferred stock.

We have recently completed development of a PV solar roof primarily for commercial buildings. The solar roof on a 20,000 square foot building is capable of producing 200 watts per hour of power. We have also developed and patented a moncoque, chassisless, transportation vehicle which allows any type of trailer product to be made without a chassis or supporting framework of any type.

Once we receive funding, we intend to secure manufacturing space and begin hiring employees. We are in negotiations for a lease option on a 210,000 square foot manufacturing plant in Kansas. If we are unable to secure the lease option on the Kansas facility, we will attempt to locate suitable manufacturing space in or around Salt Lake City, Utah.

B. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

As noted above, the Company is in negotiations with one or more private investors for the sale of the Company's equity. Upon completion of the funding event, the Company's liquidity will improve dramatically. Also, the Company's access to the public markets should improve liquidity.

C. Off Balance Sheet Arrangements.

The Company has no off balance sheet arrangement that is reasonably likely to have a current or future effect on its financial condition, changes in financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditure or capital resources that is material to investors.

Part E Issuance History

Item XVII List of securities offerings and shares issued for services in the past two years.

In May 2009, the Company exchanged 1,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock in exchange for all the assets of AeroQuest, L.C., a Utah limited liability company.

Part F Exhibits

Item XVIII Material Contracts.

- A. Every material contract, not made in the ordinary course of business, which will be performed after the disclosure statement is posted through the OTC Disclosure and News Service or was entered into not more than two years before such posting. Also include the following contracts:
- 1. Any contract to which directors, officers, promoters, voting trustees, security holders named in the disclosure statement, or the Designated Advisor for Disclosure are parties other than contracts involving only the purchase or sale of current assets having a determinable market price, at such price;

Not applicable.

2. Any contract upon which the issuer's business is substantially dependent, including but not limited to contracts with principal customers, principal suppliers, and franchise agreements;

Not applicable.

3. Any contract for the purchase or sale of any property, plant or equipment for consideration exceeding 15 percent of such assets of the issuer; or

There are no existing or pending contracts for the purchase or sale of property, plant or equipment exceeding 15% of the Company's assets; however, the Company is in negotiations for a lease option on a manufacturing facility in Kansas. If an agreement is reached, the contract would exceed 15% of the Company's assets.

4. Any material lease under which a part of the property described in the disclosure statement is held by the issuer.

Not applicable.

Item XIX Articles of incorporation and bylaws.

The Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Company dated August 30, 2010 and filed August 31, 2010 as amended on January 11, 2011 have been posted as "Articles of Incorporation" under the "Financials" tab for the Company through the OTC Disclosure and News Service on www.pinksheets.com and are incorporate herein by reference.

The Bylaws of the Company have been posted as "Bylaws" under the "Financials" tab for Company through the OTC Disclosure and News Service on www.pinksheets.com and are incorporated herein by reference.

Item XX Purchases of equity securities by the issuer and affiliated purchasers.

We have not made any purchases of our own securities, directly or indirectly, through an affiliate or otherwise.

Item XXI Issuer's certifications.

- I, John Ohlin, certify that:
- 1. I have reviewed this Initial Disclosure Statement of Gold River Production Services, Inc.;
- 2. Based on my knowledge, this Initial Disclosure Statement does not contain any untrue statements of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statement were made, not misleading with respects to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
- 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this Initial Disclosure, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operation and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this Initial Disclosure Statement.

March 23, 2012

/s/ John Ohlin
John Ohlin
Chief Executive Officer
Chief Financial Officer